THE JAMMU & KASHMIR STATE BOARD OF SCHOOL EDUCATION ACADEMIC DIVISION, REHARI COLONY JAMMU-180001.

NOTIFICATION

Consequent upon the decision taken by the Finance Committee at its meeting held on 13-03-2014, the fee for conduct of examinations and other fee chargeable from students for various services provided by the J&K BOSE has been revised with effect from 01-04-2014 as detailed below:-

Examination F	99
---------------	----

1-	Secondary Stage a) (Class IX)	evised Fee Structure	
*	Registration Return Fee	Rs.425/-	
	b) Secondary School Examination (Class X). i) For Regular Students ii) For Private students/Re-appear cases/ students appearing in additional subjects(/English only/Completion cases.	Rs. 620/- s) Rs. 620/-	
2-	Higher Secondary Stage:		
	Higher Secondary Exam Part-I (Class XI) Fee		
	i) Regular candidates (Rs 250/- to School		
	ii) Regular students taking additional Subjects(s) +5 (Rs 255 to School)	Rs. 470/-	
	iii) Private candidates (Rs 345 to Board) (Rs 255 to School	Rs. 600/-	
	iv) Private candidates with additional subjects(s)	Rs. 600/-	
3-	Inguel Secondary Part-II Examination (Class XII)	Rs. 700/-	
	a) Regular	Rs. 760/-	
ti me iki olasi k	b) Regular with additional Subjects(s) 5+	Rs. 930/-	
	Frivate /Re-appear/Additional subject(s)		
4-	English only/Completion cases, etc. Diploma in Elementary Education (D.E.ED)	Rs. 760/-	
	a) For Regular candidates		
	b) For Private/Re-appear cases	Rs. 910/-	
	, ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** **	Rs. 910/-	

(Page 1 of 5)

Mariens 8/1

5-	Certif	icate Course in Physical Education Examination	
3-	a)	For Regular candidates	Rs. 760/-
	b)	Private/Re-appear	Rs. 760/-
6-	Nation	nal Talent Search Examination FEE (NTSE)	
0-	Matio	Per candidate	Rs .80/-
			2"
7-	Sched	ule of Late Fee for Receipt of Admission Forms Class 1	0 th & 12th
	i)	For 1st count of 10 days from the last date fixed for	
	-)	Submission of admission forms and fee	Rs. 460/-
	ii)	For 2 nd count of 10 days from the date fixed for	
	/	Submission of admission forms and fee	8
		(Subject to special permission of the authorities)	Rs. 1305/-
8-	Other	Fees.	
•	i)	Re-evaluation of Answer scripts Class 10 th (Per script)	Rs. 355/-
	ii)	Re-evaluation of Answer scripts Class 12th (per script)	Rs .355/-
Company and the Section of Section 1	iii)	Re-evaluation of answer Scripts of D.E.Ed/First year	
),	& Second year of ETTC (per script)	Rs. 425/-
	iv-	Issuance of Xerox/Photostat of Answer Script.	Rs. 180
	v)	Communication of result in advance under rules	Rs. 630/-
	vi)	Amendment in result (under rules) on account of	
•	/	omissions, error by a candidate.	Rs. 355/-
	vii)	Verification of the result particulars for admission to	
	111)	a higher course.	Rs. 150/-
	viii) a)	Registration fee per candidate	Rs. 425/-
	b)	Late Registration –late fee for first count of 10 days	
		per candidate	Rs. 35/-
	c)	Late fee for 2 nd count of 10 days per candidate	Rs. 45/-
	d)	And finally 3 rd count of 10 days per candidate	Rs. 60/-
	ix)	Renewal of Registration fee (per candidate)	Rs. 140/-
	x)	Eligibility fee per candidate	Rs. 425/-
	xi)	Fee for creation of a special centre for theory	
and the same of		Under rules (this fee is not chargeable from the candidate	The second secon
		of Leh, Kargil, Keran, Karnah and Gurez are as)	
			<u> </u>
		An amount calculated on the basis of Rs. 700/- per candid	late for each such
		Number of students by which the Special Centre allowed	falls short of 75
	11 200 100 100	candidates. The amount so worked out shall be charged	d proportionately
unaman bar		from all the students appearing through the Special Centr	
		a special Centre is sanctioned for 40 students, the amount	chargeable from
		il	shall be required

Mareun 2/1

Fee for conduct of Special Practical exam

to pay Rs. 24500/40=612/-

xi)

(Page 2 0f 5)

Rs. 760/-

the centre shall be Rs 35x700=24500/- and each student shall be required

	xii)	Fee for change of dates/Session (Morning/Evening) of practical Examination.	Rs. 150/-
		Candidate per practical examination.	cology
	ė.	Note: Practical examination in Physics, Chemistry, and Z and Botany at class XII shall constitute 4 Practical exami	
*	XIII)	Fee for change of subjects(s) under rules (per candidate)	Rs. 275/-
	XIII)	Fee for allowing private candidate to perform practical	165. 2757
	AIV)	In a recognized institutions (to be charged, prior to issue	
ele Demokratika na na na	and the property of	of permission letter).	Rs. 275/-
	XV)	Lien Mark fee	Rs. 140/-
	XVI)	Review fees (UFM)	Rs. 140/-
	XVI)	Renewal Registration Fee for D.E.Ed per candidate	Rs. 910/-
9-	,	or issuance of various Certificates:	165. 5107
<i>)</i> -	I)	Fee for processing a case for correction/change in	
	1)	Name, Parentage/sub caste and date of Birth etc.	Rs.965/-
	II	Fee of issuance of qualification certificate (Diploma)	10.705/
	11	With revised particulars	Rs. 630/-
	III)	Fee for issuance of Duplicate Diploma Certificate	165. 050/
	111)	(Qualification certificate)	Rs. 760/-
	· IV)	Fee for issuance of qualification certificate (by hand)	No Fee.
	V)	Provisional certificate	Rs. 275/-
	VI)	Date of Birth certificate	Rs. 275/-
	VII)	Certificate indicating particulars	Rs. 275/-
	VII)	Inter Board/University Migration certificate	Rs. 355/-
Orași erașani pari i ve	IX)	Duplicate School Migration certificate	Rs. 355-
	X)	Inter School Migration certificate	Rs. 275/-
	XI)	Duplicate inter-School Migration certificate	Rs. 275/-
	XII)	Duplicate Merit certificate	Rs. 275/-
	XIII)	Duplicate Marks/Registration/Admission card	Rs. 220/-
	XIV)	Marks certificate with revised particulars	Rs. 220/-
	XV)	Fee for Reservation of Examination fee	Rs. 220/-
	XVI)	Fee for issuance of Equivalence Certificate	Rs. 240/-
	,	Fee for issuance of Foreign Equivalence	Rs. 360/-
10-		r amanuensis payable by	2007
	IV)	Blind candidate, lepers and such candidates as	
		Are more than 50% physically handicapped	***
		(of permanent nature)	No Fee
			1 1 2 2 2
	II)	others	Rs. 275/-

Note:- Blind candidates, Lepors and such candidates as are more than 50% physically challenged (of permanent nature) are exempted from paying Permission cum Admission fee for appearing in a particular examination of the Board besides they will be provided services of an amanuensis, wherever necessary, free of charges.

(Page 3 of 5)

Decision taken by the Board (Governing Board) meeting held on 19th of November, 2013 vide Resolution No X, that the rates of Affiliation cum Recognition fee of Institutions for both Govt. as well as private be enhanced by 25%. The revised rates are now as under:

11- Affiliation/Inspection fee in respect of Teacher Education Institutions (ETT/D.E.ED).

Rs. 12705/-

12- Inspection Fee for Recognition of Institutions

I)	<u>Ist</u>	Inspection	Hr.Sec.Schools		High Schools	
		59	Govt.	Pvt.	Govt.	Pvt.
	Rate of	Fee (U.G)	Rs. 4330/-	Rs. 12125/-	Rs 3150/- Rs	s. 10400/-

II) Recognition in new subject(S)/Stream
Rate of Fee Rs .4330/- Rs .8660/-

III) Periodical Inspections (Extension)

Hr. Sec. Schools		High Scho	ools
	<u>Private</u>	Govt	Dyt
Rs. 3805/-	Rs.8660/-	Rs.3150/-	Rs.6930/-

Inspection of Hostels

a) First Inspection

Rs 3460/- Rs .6930/-

b) Periodical Inspection

Rs .3460/- Rs.6930/-

13- <u>Verification of Certificate</u>

I) Verification of qualification certificate Rs. 560/-

IV) Verification of qualification certificate in respect
Of members of Defense Service and Para Military forces
Rs. 425/-

13- Elementary Teacher Training (ETT) Examination FEE:

a) _	Regular/Private (per candidate)	Da 22751
b)	Re-appear candidates in on or more subjects	Rs. 2275/-
c)	Late fee 1st count of 10 days 760+2275=	Rs. 2275/-
d)	Late of 2nd	Rs. 3035/-
/	Late of 2nd count of 10 days 760+760+2275=	Rs. 3795/-
e) .	Finally 2rd count of 10 1	the second secon

e) Finally, 3rd count of 10 days 760+760+760+2275= Rs. 4555/-14-i) A one time fee of Rs. 965/-(Rupees Nine hundred and sixty five only) inclusive of fee for revised qualification and Marks Certificate shall be charged from all such candidates as have passed an examination of this Board and in whose favour the correction in their registered particulars is sanctioned by the Board, provided such candidate/s shall be required to surrender their pre-revised Qualification and Grading/Marks Certificate/s.

Page 4 0f 05



- Candidates who fail to surrender their pre-revised Qualification and marks ii) certificate/s shall be issued with Duplicate Qualification and Marks Certificate/s with revised particulars on payment of the fee prescribed for issuance of duplicate certificate/s in addition to the fee of Rs. 965/-
- Candidates who have not appeared in the Secondary School Examination of this iii) Board and in whose case, corrections have been approved by the Board in their registered particulars shall be required to pay a one time fee of Rs. 765/- (Rupees Seven hundred and sixty five only).

No: F (Acad-C) Rev-Fee/B/2014 Rehari Colony, Jammu.

Dated:-03-04 -2014.

Copy for information to the:-

- 1- Secretary to Govt. School Education Department Civil Sectt. Jammu for information.
- 2- Director, School Education Kashmir/Jammu for information.
- 3- Special Secretary to Govt. School Education Department for information.
- 4- Joint Secretary, Examinations/Secrecy/Publication/ Accounts/Certificates / Academics /Legal / General /Registration, J.D/K.D for information & n/action
- 5- Chief Accounts officer, Central for information & necessary action.
- 6- All Chief Education officers of J&K State.
- 7- Deputy Director, Academics, CDR Wing J.D/K.D for information.
- 8- Accounts officer J.D/K.D for information & necessary action.
- 9- Assistant Secretary, General Section / Academics/ Registration/ Accounts/ Audit/ Supervisory/ Administration /Examination Unit Ist, II, III/Secrecy, unit Ist, II, III / Estates/Forms// Certificates/ Admn. Central,/Central Secrecy J.D/K.D for inf.
- 10-All Sub/Branch offices of the Board.
- 11-All Assistant/Deputy Secretaries of the Board.
- 12-All Academic officers of the Board.
- 13-All Heads of High & Higher Secondary Schools of J&K State (Govt./Pvt.)
- 14-Accounts Officer (BOSE) J.D/K.D for information & necessary action. 15-Branch Manager, J&K Bank Ltd, New Campus Bemina Bye Pass Sgr / Lal Mandi Srinagar / Rehari Colony, Jammu for information & n/action.
- 16-Information, officer, BOSE KD/J.D.for information.
- 17-P.S to Secretary for information of the Secretary.
- 18-P.A to Chairman for information of the Chairman.
- 19-BoSE Website: www.jkbose.co.in
- 20-General File.
- 21-Concerned file.

Director Academics